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THE SEATTLE ETHICS AND ELECTIONS COMMISSION

IN THE MAITERS OF FRANK
COLACURCIO, JR., and FRANK
COLACURCIO, SR.

Nos. 04-2-0507-1
04-2-0415-2
03-2-0724-1

Respondents.
SETTLEMENT .

This settlement is made between Frank Colacurcio, Jr. and Frank Colacurcio, Sr., (jointly,
"Respondents") and Wayne Barnett, Executive Director of the Seattle Ethics and Elections
Commission (collectively, the "Parties"). The following findings, conclusions and agreements
will be binding upon the Parties, their successors, heirs and assigns. This agreement is binding
on the Parties when signed, subject to the approval of the Seattle Ethics and Elections
Commission (the "Commission").

This settlement 's'made between Frank lacurcio, Jr. and Fr Colacurcio, Sr., (jo' ly,
"Respondents") an ayne Barnett, Exe tive Director of the eattle Ethics and E tions
Commission (co ectively, the "Parties". The following fin . gs, conclusions and a eements
will be bin' upon the Parties, th . successors, heirs an signs. This agreem is binding
on the P es when signed, s dect to the approval f the Seattle Ethics and Elections
Commis on (the "Commissio ).

STIPULATED FACTS

1. Between November 11, 2002 and September 12,2003, Respondents agreed to reimburse
various individuals, both directly and indirectly, for campaign contributions such persons made
to the re-election campaigns of City Councilwomen Judy Nicastro and Heidi Wills. Respondents
admit to having reimbursed at least 15 persons for contributions those individuals made to the
Nicastro and Wills campaigns and the Commission has evidence supporting these
reimbursements.

2. It is anticipated that Respondents will be pleading guilty in King County Superior Court
case numbers 05-C08808-3 SEA and 05-C-08809-1 SEA, and (King County Cases) to multiple
violations ofRCW 40.16.030 (Offering a False Instrument for Filing or Record) and Conspiracy
to violate RCW 40.16.030. The guilty pleas will be entered pursuant to a plea agreement with
the King County Prosecutor's Office providing that each of the Respondents pays a $10,000 fine

3. The allegations in this matter are set forth in the charging document. The factual
predicate for Respondents' guilty pleas is also the same factual predicate supporting this
settlement agreement, and is set out in the charging Information in and the Certification for
Determination of Probable Cause in the King County Cases.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
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